19-0174. Rev i 7/95
y n y i x i y n
CMOS //P-Compatible 12-Bit DAC
General Description
T h e MX7542 is a C M O S 12-Bi t d i g i t a l - t o - a n a l o g c o n -
ver te r (DAC) w h i c h d i r ec t l y i n te r faces to b o t h 8 -b i t
a n d 4 -b i t m i c r o p r o c e s s o r s . I npu t d a t a is l o a d e d as
t h r e e 4 -b i t by tes, a n d is t h e n t r a n s f e r r e d to an in te rna l

O l
to
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. R A N G E P A C K A G E - E R R O R
MX7542JN 0 ° C t o *70°C Plastic DIP < 1 LSB
MX7542KN 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP LSB
MX7542GKN 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP LSB
MX7542JCWE 0°C to +70° C Small Outline i 1 LSB
MX7542KCWE 0°C to +70° C Small Outline LSB
MX7542GKCWE 0°C to +70°C Small Outline LSB
MX7542J/D 0°C to +70° C Dice 1 1 LSB
MX7542AD -25°C to +85°C Ceramic < 1 LSB
MX7542BD -25°C to +85°C Ceramic LSB
MX7542GBD -25°C to +85°C Ceramic + LSB
MX7542AQ -25°C to +85°C CERDIP" t 1 LSB
MX7542BQ -25°C to +85°C CERDIP" LSB
MX7542GBQ -25°C to +85°C CERDIP" LSB
MX7542SD -55°C to +125° C Ceramic ( 1 LSB
MX7542TD -55° C to +125° C Ceramic t v LSB
MX7542GTD -55°C to +125°C Ceramic t LSB
MX7542SQ -55° C to +125° C CERDIP" + 1 LSB
MX7542TQ -55° C to +125° C CERDIP" + LSB
MX7542GTQ -55°C to +125°C CERDIP" + LSB
All devices — 16 lead packages
Maxim reserves the right to ship Ceramic packages in lieu of
CERDIP packages
Pin Configuration
T o p V i e w
0UT1[T
GUT21Z
AGND CL
D3IZ
02 [ a
D1 \JL
DOE
CS[L
A XI yVl
MX7542
33 Rfb
3 V R E F
33Vdo
33 CLR
3H0GND
3H AI
3 AO
3 WR
> M > J X I > k l Maxim Integrated Products 1
Call toll free 1-800-998-8800 for free samples or literature.
CMOS fjP-Compatible 12-Bit DAC
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Vqq to A G N D -0.3V, +7V
V n D to D G N D -0.3V, +7V
A G N D to D G N D V D D
D G N D to A G N D V D D
Digi ta l Input Vol tage to D G N D -0.3V, V D D + 0.3V
(Pins 4-11, 13)
V P I N l , V p t N 2 to A G N D -0.3V, V D D + 0.3V
VR E F to A G N D ± 2 5 V
VR F R to A G N D ± 2 5 V
Power D iss ipa t ion 450mW
(derate 6 m W / ° C above +70°C)
Ope ra t i ng Tempera tu re Range
C o m m e r c i a l MX7542J, K, GK 0 ° C to +70°C
Indust r ia l MX7542A, B, G B - 2 5 ° C to +85°C
Mi l i ta ry MX7542S, T , G T - 5 5 ° C to +125°C
S to rage Tempera tu re - 6 5 ° C to +150°C
Lead Tempera tu re (So lde r ing 10 sec) »300°C
Stresses above those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and
functional operation ol the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections ol the specifications is not